Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid %Bute
COUNCIL

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604444
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

e.mail —nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Corporate Services
Director: Nigel Stewart

12 November 2003

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY,

LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2001 at 3:00 PM, which you are requested to
attend.

Nigel Stewart
Director of Corporate Services

BUSINESS
1.  PRESENTATION BY AUDIT SCOTLAND
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. MINUTES
Audit Committee 26 July 2001 (PAGES 1 - 4)

5. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Report by Director of Finance (PAGES 5 - 8)

6. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2001/2002
Report by Director of Finance (PAGES 9 - 36)

7. CODE OF AUDIT PRACTICE
Report by Director of Finance (PAGES 37 - 48)

8. PROPRIETY AND AUDIT IN THE PUBLIC SERCTOR
Report by Director of Finance (PAGES 49 - 52)

9. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT: SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT -DR A
MIDWINTER
Report by Director of Finance (PAGES 53 - 128)



10. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2000/2001: MEMBER'S LETTER, AUDIT CERTIFICATE
AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS

Report by Director of Finance (PAGES 129 - 204)

11. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM
1999/2000 TO PRESENT

Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 205 - 224)

12. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2001/2002
Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 225 - 228)

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Vincent Bradbury (Vice-Chairman) Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Gordon McKinven Councillor James McQueen

Graham Michie Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor John Stirling (Chair)

Contact: Ruby Campbell Tel. No. 01546 604331



Page 1 Agenda Item 4

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

MINUTES of MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER,
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 26 JULY, 2001

at 2.00 p.m.
Present: Councillor John Stirling (In the Chair)
Councillor Alistair MacDougall Mr Vincent Bradbury (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James McQueen Mr Graham Michie

Councillor Len Scoullar

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic & Community Services
Stewart McGregor, Director of Finance
Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor
Dr Arthur Midwinter
Ranald Brown, PricewaterhouseCoopers

Apologies: Councillor Gordon McKinven

1. MINUTES

The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 21 March 2001, as a
correct record.

2. (a) UNAUDITED 2000/2001 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS
There was submitted report by the Director of Finance intimating that the unaudited

annual accounts had been lodged with the Controller of Audit by 30 June 2001 as
required by statute.

Decision
1.  To note the submission of the unaudited accounts within the statutory timescale.
2. To note with concern the very small surplus now retained.

3. To note the outturn position for the current year was under investigation by a
group of Members and Officers.

(Ref: Report by Director of Finance dated 19 June 2001, submitted)

(b) REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING

There was submitted report by the Head of Accounting setting out the current Revenue
Budget Monitoring process adopted by Argyll & Bute Council.

Decision
To note the terms of the report and to record the Committees concern that the
procedures outlined therein had failed to identify the over expenditure in Departmental

Budgets.

(Ref: Report by Head of Accounting dated 11 July 2001, submitted)



Page 2

(¢) IMPROVING BUDGET MONITORING

There was submitted report by the Head of Accounting highlighting that the Council
would require to make improvements to its arrangements for budget monitoring
following the over expenditure in Education and Transportation & Property Services in
2000/2001. It was noted that there was likely to be adverse comment by the external
auditors and that the Council should therefore take action now to achieve the
improvements in budget monitoring necessary to prevent a fut
[...]
rtnership agreement with an appropriate
external contractor to ensure continuity of provision meantime including

managing the function and some training in management/ Value for Money/Best
Value techniques.

(d) That the Council review the matter in 3 years time to assess whether partnership
or direct service delivery is the way ahead for the Council thereafter.

(e) That the Chief Internal Auditor should continue as at present to report to the
Director of Finance to maintain corporate identity but with the right to report
directly to the Chief Executive and the Audit Committee if there is any
disagreement with the Director of Finance.

(Ref: Report by Professor Arthur Midwinter, submitted)
FINAL REPORT ON 2000/2001 AUDIT PLAN

There was submitted amended report by the Internal Audit Manager detailing audits
performed by internal audit during 2000/2001.

Decision

To note the terms of the report.

(Ref: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 25 June 2001, submitted)

PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2001/2002

There was submitted interim progress report on the audit work performed by internal audit
during the first quarter 2001/2002 with the intention of keeping Members up to date with
progress with the Audit Plan which they had previously approved.

Decision

To approve the annual audit plan for 2001/2002 and note the progress made so far.

(Ref: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 25 June 2001, submitted)

PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM
1999/2000 TO PRESENT

There was submitted report by the Chief Internal Auditor in regard to the follow up reviews
conducted by internal audit to ensure that the recommendations contained in the
Pricewaterhousecooper’s final report to Members for 1999/2000 had been implemented. The
report also contained an appendix detailing reports received from Pricewaterhousecooper
since the 1999/2000 final report to Members.



Page 4

Decision

To note the terms of the report and the implementation of the report in regard to budgeting
had only been partially complied with.

(Ref: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 25 June 2001, submitted)

8.  ANTI FRAUD AND ANTI CORRUPTION POLICY
There was submitted report by the Director of Corporate & Legal Services which set down
recommended policies in regard to Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Policy Documents which
were submitted to Members for their approval.
Decision
To approve the terms of the Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Policies as submitted to the
Council and to request the Director of Corporate & Legal Services to circulate these to

Directors for implementation.

(Ref: Report by Director of Corporate and Legal Services, submitted)

Audit comm 26 july



Page S Agenda Item 5

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 8 NOVEMBER 2001

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IN LOCAL GOYERNMENT

1 SUMMARY

The Charterad Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of
iocal Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) have issued a joint publication making
specific recommendations to local authorities on good corporate governance. The
publication has been endorsed by the Accounts Commission and the Convention of
Scottish Local Authorities. A copy of the statement is available for Members’

reference.

Three fundamental principles of Corporate Governance have been identified as-

»  Openness
» Integnity
e Accountability

CIPFA have built upon these three principles and redefined them to reflect the public
services context. For local authority purposes, the principle of openness has been
enhanced to emphasise the need to engage with their communities on an inclusive basis.
taking care to include the many distinct communities of place and of interest, including
those often referred to as “‘hard to reach” parts of the community. The principles have

been set out on Appendix 1.

The publication puts corporate governance into a framework. as follows:-

l. Community Focus

|_ocal authorities should work for and with their communities, e@xercise
leadership and undertake an ambassadorial role.

[

Service Delivery Arrangements

Local authorities should ensure that continuous improvement 1s sought.
agreed policies are implemented and decisions carried out.



Page 6

3. Structures & Processes

Local authorities should establish effective political and managerial
structures and processes to govern decision making and the exercise of
authority within the organisation.

4, Risk Management & Internal Control

Authorities need to establish and maintain a systematic strategy,
framework and processes for managing risk.

5 Standards of Conduct

Openness, integrity and accountability of individwals within a local

authority form the cornerstone of effective corporate governance. The

reputation of the authority depends on the standards of behaviour of .
everyone 1n it, whether members, employees or agents contracted to it.

In each of the five foregoing areas, corporate governance should be demonstrated by
arrangements which ensure that there is accountability, effectiveness, integrity and
openness and inclusivity in all matters.

CIPFA and SOLACE have published a detaited Guidance Note to assist Councils’ in
making their arrangements on corporate governance. The Chief Executive has
instructed the Director of Corporate and Legal Services to prepare a local code on
corporate governance to ensure that the Council may be able to include a statement in
thetr financial statements for the 2001/2002 financial vear to the effect that a review of
existing corporate governance arrangementis has been carried out and a local code of
corporate governance has been adopted.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Internal Audit should monitor arrangements and report back to the Audit Committee on .
the implementation of the local code of corporate governance in accordance with the
timescale of 31 March 2002 stipulated in the publication.

Stewart McGregor
Director of Finance
3 Qctober 2001

reports/Bnov zudcommeodeofauditpracticesmg
[...]
ough:

» The local authority providing vision for its community and leading by
example in its decision-making and other processes and actions

» Members and managers conducting themsekves in accordance with high
standards of conduct.

reports/appl corpgovernance



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 6

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2001

FINANCE

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2001/2042

1 SUMMARY

At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 26 July 2001, consideration was given to
reports covering the Unaudited 2000/2001 Annual Accounts and Revenue Budget
Monitoring. Concern was expressed by the committee on the very small amount of
surplus now retained and an update was requested from the Head of Accounting to the
next committee meeting on Revenue Budget Monitoring.

The attached reports show the amount of detailed information preduced and circulated
to Directors and Spokespersons, covering year to date actual expenditure compared to
vear to date budget, a resulting variance and an updated projection of expenditure for
the vear compared to the approved annual budget, again with any projected variance.
Detailed explanations of variances are alse provided. [n addition, a copy of the
summary report presented to the Strategic Policy Committee on 6 September 2001, is

also attached.

The purpose of providing copies of this information to the Audit Committee is to allow
members of the Audit Committee to see the considerable amount of information
currently being provided to Directors, Spokespersons and the Straiegic Policy
Committee in connection with maonitoring of the revenue budget.

The Head of Accounting, Bruce West, will make a presentation to the Audit
Committee on the Revenue Budget Monttoring process, outlining any further work and
improvements to the monitoring exercise,

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The committee note the Revenue Budget Monitoring process in place and in view of
the Counci!’s tight financial position, conti
[...]
Z8 ey - {ag1) 80K} SPEPL ojjenpg

% R - 0007 % o3 0007

oA SN - dadprig uRynG ”A ouees wbprig
et e SO iy Oty peioelacs ] QA OGA Ak
|EEE’ HOLLSOZ JLea QL s |

T0-L07RURF POLBY

AIBWHIING SA1)9940 - |Iounon ajng |IABNy



Page 37 Agenda Item 7

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 8 NOVEMBER 2001

CODE OF AUDIT PRACTICE

1 SUMMARY

A revised Code has been issued by Audit Scotland. It sets out the way in which an
auditor appointed by the Auditor General or the Accounts Commission should carry out
functions under the Public Finance and Accountability (Scotland) Act 2000 or the Local
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, It therefore covers the audit to be carried out by our
new external auditors Audit Scotland.

In conjunction with the Code, Audit Scotland have alse published a statement of
responsibilities of auditors and of audited bodies. A copy of the statement 1s attached.
The statement makes reference to the audited body having a responsibility to establish
proper corporate governance arrangements, manage its affairs to secure econemic,
efficient and effective use of resources, maintain accounting records, prepare financial
statements, safeguard assets, and take reasonable steps for the prevention and detection
of fraud and other irregularities. In the Cede, the section on Corporate Governance
arrangements, refers to audited bodies usually involving their Audit Committee in
maonitoring the arrangements.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

A report by Internal Audit be submitted to the Audit Committee on an annual basis,
reporting on the Council’s compliance with the responsibilities of the Council detailed
in the Statement of Responsibilities of auditors and of audited bodies.

Stewart McGregor
Director of Finance
B Qctober 2001

reports/8novauditcommeodeofauditpractice



Page 38



Page 39 @-\UUII SCUITLAND

Statement of responsibilities of

auditors and of audited bodies




Contents

Introduction
Respansibilities
financial staternents

Corporate governance
arrangements

[...]
al Services to recognise and act on as
appropriate.

2.2 The Audit Committee note that the paper 1s intended as guidance to public

sector managers and to provide clarification on the type of work that auditors
of public sector bodies may undertake in the area of propriety.

2.3 Internal audit recognise the contribution that they can make in the arca of
propriety by being aware of the paper and liaising with external audit in any
review of propriety cartied out by them.

Stewart MeGregor
Director of Finance

9 October 2001
reports/8novanditcommproprietyandauditintheopublicsector



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53 Agenda Iltem 9

ARGYLLE AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 8 NOYEMBER 240)

REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT: SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT - DR A MIDWINTER

1. SUMMARY

Dr Midwinter has issued his supplementary report following the Accounts Commission
report on Internal Audit “A Job Worth Doing — Raising the Standard of Internal Audit in
Scottish C'ouncils” - copies of these reports are attached.

‘The Accounts Commission report places Argyll and Bute in band 4 (the lowest band in
terms of non-compliance with the Code of Practice on Internal Audit). Dr Midwinter
points out that this is not a situation the Council can accept, but the report is already dated
as the Council has already taken action on several of the issues. He makes reference to six
critical factors (on page 8 of the report) and points out that the establishment of the Audit
Committee and the impiementation of his report enhances the Council’s position with
regard to terms of reference/objectives; independence; resourcing; and accountability
arrangements.

The formation of a partnership arrangement on the delivery of internal audit services. as
approved by the full Council is intended to move the internal audit service forward quickly
including compliance with the Code of Practice on Internal Audit.  F is planned to
commence the partnership arrangement in January 2002, following a tendering exercise.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Audit Committee note that the Accounts Commission report highlights key
weaknesses in the arrangements for internal audit in Argyll and Bute and note alse
that progress has already been made in tackling these weaknesses by implementing
Dr Midwinter’s recommendations including the move towards forming a partnership

arrangement.

2.2 The Audit Committee monitor the pesition to ensure that ebjectives are being
achieved,

23 The supplementary report prepared by Dr Midwinter be submitted to the Accounts

Commission together with the minute of this committee meeting, to demoenstrate the
Council’s commitment and response to the report.

Stewart McGregor
Directer of Finance
8 October 2001

reports/8nevsmgaudcommittee Drv idwinter



Page 54



Page 55

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
Best Value Review of Internal Audit: A Supplementary Report

Purpose

1. The Accounts Commission study of internal audit arrangements has
now been published, and the purpose of this supplementary report is

to advise the council regarding its implications for Argyll and Bute.
Summary

2, The Report — A Job Worth Doing — Raising the Standard of Internal
Audit in Scottish Councils — assesses the extent to which councils
comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in local
government. It concludes that !l councils need to take action to
improve internal audit, both in terms of compliance with the Code of
Practice, and to meet new challenges such as Best Value. In
particular, where the room for improvement is significant (as in the
case of Argyll and Bute) they advocate a fundamental appraisal of

options, including market testing,

3. The methodology is based on interview fieldwork, and whilst some
statistical data is presented, the judgements made are essentially
qualitative. They confirm my own conclusions regarding structure,
resources and workload, and raise others regarding audit practice.
The auditors use 97 tests, and summarise the
[...]
 arrangernents meel the
MclIntosh recommendations.

‘Corporaie Governance in the Public Sector’ published jointly by the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy{ CIPFA) and the
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives{SOLACE], June 2001.



Page 127

‘Tmplications for Audit of the Modernising Gevernment Agenda’, Public
Audit Forum, April 1999, ‘Audit Fmplications of Electronic Service Dielivery
1n the Public Sector, Public Audit Forum, April 2001,

Public Audit Forum — Forum established by the four national audit
agencies,

‘Code aof Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United
Kingdom’, CIPFA, October 2000.

See note 1.

Aggrepate council revenue expenditure — estimated total net revenue
expenditure plus housing revenue account income, CIPFA Rating Review,
19959/2000.

Systems-based audit involves the anditor documenting the systems being
examined, and identifying the controls within that system. Once this has
been dane, the centrols are then evaluated to decide whether they are
adequate and sufficient. The auditor, as well as confirming the existence
of suitable controls, may also highlight expected controls (ie, controls
that normally would be present in such a system, but ars missing}). The
controls are then tested 1o ensure that they are working preperly.
Regulariiy relates to the consistent application of proper and appropriate
public sector regulations and practice.

Fraud — the intentional distortion of financial statements and accounting
recards and/or misappropriation of assets involving deception.

Corruption — the offering, giving, soliciting or acceptance of an
inducement or reward that may influence the actions taken by the
audited body, its members or officers,

Control self-assessment (CSA) — places the onus on managers to assess
how the controls for which they are responsible address relevant business
risks. CSA nses 2 questionnaire or workshop approach.

A job worth doing

&%



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 129 Agenda Item 10

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 8§ NOVEMBER 2001

AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2000/2001
MEMBERS’ LETTER, AUDIT CERTIFICATE AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS

1 SUMMARY

In accordance with the legislation, the Certified Accounts, Audit Certificate and the
External Auditors’ Letter to Members were submitted to the Council meeting on 1
November 2001, Copies are attached to this report.

The external auditors have issued a clear audit certificate and all DLO/DSO operations
achieved the financial objective of at least break even.

The completion of the audit of accounts for the year 2000/2001 within the timescale set
by Audit Scotland means that the Council continues to be completely up-to-date in
completion and audit of accounts.

An Action Plan is included as Appendix 1 of the auditors Final Report to Members. It
1s important that agreed actiens are completed timeously and internat audit should
moenitor and report to the Audit Committee on compliance with the Action Plan.

2. RECOMMENDATION

Internal audit monitor adherence to the Action Plan and submit a report to the Audit
Coemmittee during the course of the year 2002.

Stewart McGregor
Director of Finance
9 October 2001

repons/Enovaudicommrevbudmon200 1 2002smg



Page 130



ATgyl Page 131
%ﬁte 2000 - 2001 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS
COUNCIL 131

ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD

1 APRIL 2000 TO 31 MARCH 2001

10N
Varsion 2



T4 4ui-zun ANNUAL Accounts Page 132
SBute  ooyrents

COUNCIL 132

Page
FOREWORD BY THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 2-4
STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 5
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICES §-7
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE ACCOUNT 8
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE ACCOUNT g-12
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 13
SUMMARY DLO/DSOQ REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT 14
COUNCIL TAX INCONE ACCOUNT 1516
NON-DOMESTIC RATE IKCOME ACCOUNT 17
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET : 18
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 19-23
STATEMENT OF MOVEMENT ON RESERVES 24
CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
[...]
hether the accounting policies are appropriate to Argyl! and Bute Council’s circumstances,
consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our andit of the accounts 50 as to obtain all the information and
explanations which we considered necessary m order to provide us with sufficient evidence fo
give reasonable assurance that the accounts are free from matenal mis-statement, whether
caused by fraud or other irregularity or eror. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the
overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the accounts.

Opinion
In our opinton, the abstract of accounts presents fairly, in accordance with the accounting

policies set out on pages 6 to 7, the financial position of Argyll and Bute Council as at 31
March 2001 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended.

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors
Glasgow

20 September 2001

September 2001 41 PrIcWATERHOUSHQOPERS B



Page 204

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 205 Agenda Item 11

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 8" November 2001

PROGRESS REPORT on EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM
1999/00 TQ PRESENT

1. SUMMARY

A progress review regarding the implementation of recommendations raised in both the
PricewaterhouseCoopers (Pw() finalised Interim Management Letter 2000/2001 and
Second [nterim Management Letter 2000/2001 has been performed by Intermal Audit and
two exception reports produced. {See Appendix 1, 2 & 3).

E

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The contents of this report are noted and followed up by Internal Audit.

3. DETAILS

3.1 Appendix | details the reports that have been received by the Council from Pw(
since the Final Report to Members 1999/2000. The list uses the following
headings, title of report, the menth it was received, whether management
comments have been collected and the date when the implementation plan was
sent back to PwC.

3.2 Appendix 2 details the 10 remaining action points still to be implemented from the
original 22 action points detailed in the Finalised Interim Management Letter
2000/2001. Two of the ten remaming action potnts relate to an implementation
date of the 31* QOctober whilst the remaining § are still ongoing.

3.3 Appendix 3 detaiis the 14 remaining action points still to be implemented from the
original 41 action points identified by PwC in their Second Interim Management
Letter 2000/200101 July 2001, Sound progress has been made by the Infermation
Technology Department to implement the external audit recommendations.

3.4  With regard to the above management letters, Internal Audit has accepted
management assurances that implementation has taken place. No testing has been
carried out to confirm their assurances. Testing to ensure implementation has
taken place will be done in quarter 4. No testing has yet been performed on the
Draft Audit Management Letter 2000/2001 as it is vet to be finalised.

4. CONCLUSIONS

Implementation of recommendations will continue te be monitored by Internal
Audit.



Page 206

5. IMPLICATIONS
5.1 Policy: None
5.2  Financial: Nome
5.3  Personnel: None
54  Legal None
5.5  Equal Opportunities: None

For further information please contact lan Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216)

Tan Nisbet
Internal Audit Manager 8 Octeber 2001.
Boctprogreport8nov



APPENDIX 1

Pﬂﬁe 207

L002/000Z 1ou2] Jusllebeueyy upny Yeiq

paLNiay 124 10N A L0400

- A Lo-dos [BUIS - LO/ODOZ JonaT] Juolwabeuepy wueu)

- A Lg-nr LO/000Z 18NS luewiabeue WiSIU| puooes
Lo-inp A Lo-ge= LO/000Z 19aT wewalbeuel wus|
Lo-unr A 00-AON 000Z/6661 JoNa7 uswabeuely ypny [@uld
Lo~ A 0010 0002/666 | Jone Juswsbeuely 1PNy WS
00-09Q A 00-Bny 000Z/6681 Jaye wawalieuey Jpny sweisAs

jaeq Juas uejd N/A Siuapuodsay wody paAlRsay
uonejuawydw| MoK POUIR) SISO yiuow awep Bodsy gmd
S1HOd3Y 11ANY TvNY3 1 X3




Page 208



B Y3400 HSNOHI NN ]

APPENDIN. 2.

Rage 209

1007 HIIIWALJAS
10/000C HALLAT INFWIIVNVYIA INTHHLNI

TIINDOD ALY ¥ TIADYV
[...]
sey SUONEPUITIHO003Y

NVId NOLLDY -9 NOLLDIS

HALLAT INFWEDVNYIN WIHALNI ANODES




Page 224

-sauoyd
QIO BIYON J12g} uo Joquinu wid oy Surjqeus
JO aouepodl a1)) JO PapUuitilL 3 pinoys sms()

‘payesnsaiul pue papiooar Ajjeuuoy syduisie widol
PR[TE] PUR PRIOTIUOE 3 PInod ssadde dn-jeiy e

"DAPI0dRI

Aeuog oq pinoys sjsanbal ur-gip (e pue

sloeLju0d Aled pIng) ungim pepnjos 99 pnoys
Funpiomiau dn Terp Jo osn o1f) uo SUONOLSSY e

"SIUNOOE 3531} JO JOJEISIUIPR A1)

Aq papl022] 2q 10U puk SISEQ IB[NSa: ¢ uo poFueyd
‘Susurnueqd(e og pInod splomssed ureI] o

‘Fue8ugy | 1007 2qupaa( pud AJ[OUHO} "V '$5300€ 10§ 1sonbax [ewnro)

2 JOYR U0 PAYDIIMS 3q AJUO PINOM YDA ‘STHIPOIM
JO YUE( B 2ABY PIN0D siopuoa Ayled pInj], e

‘oI sapdwiex;] -apew sjusLIRA0KIT PUB HOXEHIpUN
aq pnoys §$9208 dn-[BIP J2A0 S[ONUOI JO MIIAL Y

uoneuaterduy
10/01/60 18 se ;epdn) Joee peeidy | 18010 2lqisuodsay SUOIEPUIURIOY

NVId NOLLIY 9 NOLLDAS

HALLIAT INHWADVYNVIA WITHLNI ANODIS




Page 225 Agenda Item 12

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 8" November 2001 J

PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2001/2002

I. SUMMARY

An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by
Internal Audit during the second quarter of 2001 — 02, The objective of this report is to
advise members of the progress made with the annual audit plan. (See Appendix 1).

2, RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the annual audit plan
for 2001 - 02.

3. BACKGROUND

31  The report contained in Appendix 1 lists the audits scheduled for the financial year
2001 -2002 and details the progress that has been achieved to date with the annual
audit plan. The report is set out under the following headings, planned audits with
audit reference, the name of the audit, percentage complete, planned, actual and
remaining audit days. The last column headed comment gives a commentary for

cach audit.

3.2 Inthe 1st quarter of the financial vear the focus for Internal Aud

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2001  

 
 

Present: Councillor John Stirling (Chair) 
 

 Mr Vincent Bradbury (Vice Chair) Councillor Gordon McKinven 
 Councillor James McQueen Mr Graham Michie 
 Councillor Len Scoullar  
   
Attending: Nigel Stewart, Director of Corporate & Legal Services 
 Stewart McGregor, Director of Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor 
 Bruce West, Head of Accounting 

Gordon Jack, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Ranald Brown, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
David McConnell, Audit Scotland 
Asif Haseeb, Audit Scotland 
 

Apologies: Councillor Alistair MacDougall  
   
 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 2. MINUTES 

 
  The Committee approved the Minutes of the Audit Committee of 26 July 2001, as a 

correct record. 
 

 3. PRESENTATION BY AUDIT SCOTLAND 
 

  There was a short presentation by David McConnell, Chief Auditor and Asif Haseeb, 
Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland on their plans for the next five years as the new 
external auditors for Argyll & Bute Council. 
 

 4. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
 

  A joint publication making specific recommendations to local authorities on good 
corporate governance has been issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE).  
The Director of Finance outlined the three fundamental principles of corporate 
governance; openness, integrity and accountability as defined in the publication. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that the Director of Corporate & Legal Services would be preparing a local 

code on corporate governance to enable the Council to include a statement in 
their financial statements for the 2001/2002 financial year to the effect that a 



review of corporate governance arrangements had been carried out and a local 
code of corporate governance adopted. 

 
2. Noted that Internal Audit report back to the Audit Committee on the 

implementation of the local code of corporate governance in accordance with a 
timescale of 31 March 2002. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Director of Finance dated 8 October 2001, submitted) 
 

 5. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2001/2002 
 

  The Head of Accounting outlined the budget monitoring process and provided copies of 
information provided to Directors, Spokespersons and the Strategic Policy Committee in 
connection with budget monitoring. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the revenue budget monitoring process in place and that the Audit 

Committee continue to receive reports from the Head of Accounting on the 
effectiveness of the process. 

 
2. Noted that the next budget meeting report would be presented to the Strategic 

Policy Committee on 29 November 2001. 
 
(Ref:  Report by the Director of Finance dated 9 October 2001, submitted) 
 

 6. CODE OF AUDIT PRACTICE 
 

  A revised code of Audit Practice and a statement of responsibilities of auditors and of 
audited bodies had been issued by Audit Scotland. 
 
The Director of Finance highlighted some particular areas contained in the publication 
and responded to a number of comments and questions. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted that a report by Internal Audit would be submitted to the Audit Committee on an 
annual basis on the Council’s compliance with its responsibilities in the Code. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Director of Finance dated 8 October 2001, submitted) 
 

 7. PROPRIETY AND AUDIT IN THE PUBLIC SERCTOR 
 

  The Public Audit Forum (a body established by the 4 national audit agencies) had 
recently issued a paper on propriety and audit in the public sector. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the publication of the paper and the remit given to the Director of 

Corporate & Legal Services to recognise and act on as appropriate. 
 
2. To note that the paper was intended as guidance to public sector managers. 
 



3. To note the contribution which Internal Audit can make in the area of propriety 
and liasing with external audit. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Director of Finance dated 8 October 2001, submitted) 
 

 8. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT: SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT - DR A 
MIDWINTER 

 
  Dr. Arthur Midwinter submitted a supplementary report on best value review of internal 

audit following the Accounts Commission report on internal audit “A Job Worth Doing – 
Raising the Standard of Internal Audit in Scottish Councils”. 
 
The Director of Finance spoke of the formation of a partnership arrangement on the 
delivery of internal audit services which was planned to start in January 2002, following 
a tendering exercise. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note:- 
 
1. That the Accounts Commission report highlights key weaknesses in the 

arrangements for internal audit in Argyll & Bute. 
 
2. That progress has been made in tackling those weaknesses by implementing Dr. 

Midwinter’s recommendations, including the move towards forming a 
partnership arrangement. 

 
3. That the Audit Committee monitor the position. 
 
4. That Dr. Midwinter’s supplementary report be submitted to the Accounts 

Commission together with the Minute of this Committee meeting, to demonstrate 
the Council’s commitment and responses to the report. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Director of Finance dated 8 October 2001, submitted) 
 

 9. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2000/2001:  MEMBER'S LETTER, AUDIT 
CERTIFICATE AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 

 
  The Certified Accounts, Audit Certificate and External Auditor’s letter to Members had 

been submitted to the Council on 1 November 2001. 
 
Gordon Jack, PricewaterhouseCoopers (outgoing External Auditors) summarised the 
final report to Member 2000/2001 and thanked Members and Officers for their support 
over the last five years.  The Chairman also took the opportunity to thank 
PricewaterhouseCoopers for their work.  The completion of the accounts for 2000/1 was 
within the timescale.  An action plan in the Final Report was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
That Internal Audit monitor adherence to the Action Plan and report further to the Audit 
Committee during 2002. 
 
(Ref: Report by Director of Finance dated 9 October 2001, submitted) 



 
 10. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 

1999/2000 TO PRESENT 
 

  Internal Audit had performed a progress review regarding the implementation of 
recommendations in the External Auditor’s first and second Interim Management Letters 
20001.  10 action points had still to be implemented from the original 22 action points 
detailed in the finalised interim management letter 2000/2001. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that the implementation of recommendations will continue to be monitored by 
Internal Audit. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 October 2001, submitted) 
 

 11. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2001/2002 
 

  The progress of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the second quarter of 
2001/2002 was outlined by the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2001/2002. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 October 2001, submitted) 
 

 


